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Land Acquisition 
 
Appropriations Language 
For expenses necessary to carry out chapter 2003 of title 54, United States Code, including administrative 

expenses, and for acquisition of land or waters, or interest therein, in accordance with statutory authority 

applicable to the United States Fish and Wildlife Service, [$68,500,000,] $58,655,000, to be derived from 

the Land and Water Conservation Fund and to remain available until expended[, of which, 

notwithstanding section 200306 of title 54, United States Code, not more than $10,000,000 shall be for 

land conservation partnerships authorized by the Highlands Conservation Act of 2004, including not to 

exceed $320,000 for administrative expenses: Provided,] That none of the funds appropriated for specific 

land acquisition projects may be used to pay for any administrative overhead, planning or other 

management costs (Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016). 

 

Authorizing Statutes 
 

The Fish and Wildlife Act of 1956, as amended (16 U.S.C. 742a). Authorizes acquisition of additions to 

the National Wildlife Refuge System for the development, management, advancement, conservation, and 

protection of fish and wildlife resources by purchase or exchange of land and water or interests therein. 

 

Refuge Recreation Act of 1962, as amended (16 U.S.C. 460).  Authorizes acquisition of areas that are 

adjacent to or within existing fish and wildlife Conservation Areas administered by the Department of the 

Interior, and suitable for (1) incidental fish and wildlife-oriented recreation development, (2) the 

protection of natural resources, (3) the conservation of listed, threatened, or endangered species, or (4) 

carrying out two or more of the above.   

 
Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965, as amended (16 U.S.C. 460l). Authorizes 

appropriations to the Fish and Wildlife Service to acquire land for National Wildlife Refuges as otherwise 

authorized by law.  Authorization of Appropriations:  Expires September 30, 2018. 

 

National Wildlife Refuge Administration Act of 1966 (16 U.S.C. 668dd).  Established overall policy 

guidance, placed restrictions on the transfer, exchange, or other disposal of refuge lands, and authorized 

the Secretary to accept donations for land acquisition. 

 

Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1534).  Authorizes the acquisition of land, 

waters, or interests therein for the conservation of fish, wildlife, and plants, including those that are listed 

as endangered or threatened species, with Land and Water Conservation Fund Act appropriations.  

  

Emergency Wetlands Resources Act of 1986 (16 U.S.C. 3901).  Authorizes the purchase of wetlands, or 

interests in wetlands, consistent with the wetlands priority conservation plan established under the Act. 
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U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 

Land Acquisition 

Justification of Fixed Costs and Internal Realignments 
(Dollars In Thousands) 

      

      

Fixed Cost Changes and Projections 
2016 

Total or Change 

2016 to 2017  

Change 

Change in Number of Paid Days +38  -75  
This column reflects changes in pay associated with the change in the number of paid days between 2016 and 2017.   

Pay Raise +122  +148  
The change reflects the salary impact of the 1.6% programmed pay raise increases as provided in the June, 2015 Circular A-11. 

Rental Payments +0  +0  
The amounts reflect changes in the costs payable to General Services Administration (GSA) and others for office and non-

office space as estimated by GSA, as well as the rental costs of other currently occupied space. These costs include building 

security; in the case of GSA space, these are paid to Department of Homeland Security (DHS).  Costs of mandatory office 

relocations, i.e. relocations in cases where due to external events there is no alternative but to vacate the currently occupied space, 

are also included. 
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Appropriation:  Land Acquisition  
 

  

2015 
Actual 

2016 
Enacted  

2017 Request Change 
from 
2016 

Enacted 
(+/-) 

Fixed 
Costs 
(+/-) 

Internal 
Transfers 

(+/-) 

Program 
Changes 

(+/-) 
Budget 
Request 

Land Acquisition 
Management ($000) 12,613 12,773 +73 0 +109 12,955 +182 

Land Protection 
Planning ($000) 0 465 0 0 0 465 0 

Exchanges 
($000) 1,500 1,500 0 0 0 1,500 0 

Inholdings / 
Emergencies and 
Hardships ($000) 5,351 5,351 0 0 0 5,351 0 

Highlands 
Conservation Act ($000) 3,000 10,000 0 0 -10,000 0 -10,000 

Sportsmen and 
Recreational Access ($000) 0 2,500 0 0 0 2,500 0 

Federal 
Refuges/Projects ($000) 25,071 35,911 0 0 -27 35,884 -27 

Subtotal, Land 
Acquisition- 
Discretionary  

($000) 47,535 68,500 +73 0 -9,918 58,655 -9,845 

FTE 75 78 0 0 0 78 0 

LWCF Mandatory Legislative Proposal 

Land Acquisition 
Management ($000) 0 0 0 0 +3,000 3,000 +3,000 

Land Protection 
Planning ($000) 0 0 0 0 +1,541 1,541 +1,541 

Exchanges ($000) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Inholdings / 
Emergencies and 
Hardships ($000) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Federal 
Refuges/Projects ($000) 0 0 0 0 +74,426 74,426 +74,426 

Land Acquisition –
Mandatory 

($000) 0 0 0 0 +78,967 78,967 +78,967 

FTE 0 0 0 0 +16 16 +16 

Total, Land 
Acquisition  

($000) 47,535 68,500 +73 0 +69,149 137,622 +69,122 

FTE 75 78 0 0 +16 94 +16 

 
Summary of 2017 Program Changes for Land Acquisition (Discretionary) 

Request Component ($000) FTE 

 Land Acquisition Management +109 0 

 Land Acquisition Projects -27 0 

 Highlands Conservation Act -10,000 0 

Program Changes -9,918 0 
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Justification of 2016 Program Changes  

The 2017 discretionary budget request for Land Acquisition is $58,655,000 and 78 FTE, a net program 

change of -$9,918,000 and +0 FTE from the 2016 Enacted.   

 

Land Acquisition Management (+$109,000/+0 FTE) 

Land Acquisition Management funds support land acquisition staff; the land acquisition program’s share 

of Servicewide bills, such as IT infrastructure and leased space; and any efforts not specific to a single 

acquisition. These additional funds will help the Service keep pace with growing costs, particularly those 

for physical security and IT security.  

 

Land Acquisition Projects (-$27,000/+0 FTE) 

The Service is requesting $35,884,000 for Land Acquisition Projects in discretionary, which will fund 16 

projects in 19 states. The project descriptions later in this section provide more detail about the natural 

resource values of the proposed projects and how they will further support the Department’s network of 

connected conservation lands. 

 

Highlands Conservation Act (-$10,000,000/+0 FTE) 

This funding is used to match conservation partnership grants to acquire lands for conservation in four 

states that make up the Highlands States (CT, NJ, NY, and PA). Projects are first identified by the 

Highlands States and then selected by the Secretaries of the Interior and Agriculture. These projects incur 

overhead costs to award, monitor, and close out individual grants for up to three years after the final grant 

is approved. The Service will shift this funding to higher priority conservation projects across the country 

as identified by the Targeted Resource Acquisition Comparison Tool (TRACT) that have ready and 

willing sellers and support from partners and other stakeholders.  

 

Legislative Proposal – LWCF Mandatory Appropriation 

The Department of the Interior will submit a legislative proposal to permanently authorize annual 

funding, without further appropriation or fiscal year limitation for the Land and Water Conservation Fund 

(LWCF).  Starting in 2018, $900 million annually in mandatory funds would be available.  During the 

transition to full mandatory funding in 2018, the budget proposes $900 million in total LWCF funding in 

FY 2017, comprised of $425 million in mandatory and $475 million in discretionary funds.  The amounts 

requested include the authorized levels for the Department of the Interior and the Department of 

Agriculture. In 2017, the proposal includes $58.66 million in discretionary funding and $78.97 million in 

mandatory funding for the Service’s Federal land acquisition program.  

 

Program Overview 

The Service uses Land and Water Conservation Fund (LWCF) monies appropriated by Congress to 

acquire and protect important fish, wildlife, and plant habitats.  Acquired lands and waters become part of 

the National Wildlife Refuge System or National Fish Hatchery System. When acquired in fee title, these 

lands and waters provide the public opportunities to hunt, fish, observe and photograph wildlife, and 

enjoy environmental education and interpretation. 

 

The Service’s 2014 Strategic Growth Policy identifies conservation targets for the strategic growth of the 

National Wildlife Refuge System to prioritize what lands or waters should be added to the Refuge 

System.  The Policy directs the Service to focus on acquiring lands and waters that support three 

conservation priorities: 

   

1. Recovery of threatened and endangered species; 

2. Implementing the North American Waterfowl Management Plan; and 

3. Conserving migratory birds of conservation concern. 
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Using these three priorities, a Service interdisciplinary team developed the Targeted Resource Acquisition 

Comparison Tool (TRACT).  The TRACT provides a biological, science-based, transparent process for 

ranking proposed Refuge System land acquisitions by generating separate rankings for each of the three 

priorities, for each proposed acquisition. TRACT does not assign weights to the three priorities and does 

not produce a single numerical ranking that combines all of the Service’s priorities.  The TRACT’s 

rankings are intended to provide decision makers with an objective analysis that is grounded in the best 

available science; it is a decision support tool to inform the decision maker, but does not make the 

decision. 

 

As the oldest Federal conservation agency, the Service is uniquely positioned to protect our fish, wildlife, 

and plants for the American people. We do so by protecting land and waters in two ways—through fee 

acquisition of property that we then own and manage as part of our National Wildlife Refuge System or 

National Fish Hatchery System, and through conservation easements on land that remains privately 

owned but protected for the public’s benefit. The Refuge System is intended to serve as a connected 

network of lands and waters, and each new refuge was strategically added to give migrating birds safe 

havens on their journeys, provide fish with clean waters when they return to spawn, or ensure our 

grandchildren have wild places to explore. The lands the Service proposes to acquire in FY 2017 are those 

that fit within  this strategy and help move the needle in protecting specific fish, wildlife, and/or plants, 

while also having willing sellers interested in working with the Service to provide those environmental 

benefits. We purchase the minimum interest necessary to meet the Service’s mission; if conservation 

easements will meet biological objectives, then typically the Service will pursue those rather than buying 

the land in fee. Conservation easements are often an attractive option when landowners are interested in 

conserving their lands, but want to continue ranching and farming while having the option of passing their 

land on to the next generation. For every project for which the Service requests LWCF funding, the 

Service has an approved Land Protection Plan and has completed the required National Environmental 

Policy Act review process.  

 

The Land Acquisition appropriation includes the land acquisition management activity, five targeted land 

acquisition activities, and an activity for general land acquisition requests. Each of these elements is 

described below. 

 

Land Acquisition Management 

This activity applies to the acquisition of lands throughout the National Wildlife Refuge System. Funding 

in this activity supports all costs for staff and the administration, implementation, coordination, and 

evaluation of the Service’s Federal land acquisition program in our Headquarters, Regional, and field 

offices. It also includes about $2 million for the land acquisition program’s share of Servicewide 

infrastructure needs, including lease space and information technology investments.  

 

The staff provide specialty support for several realty-based functions, including:  

 Assisting refuge staff in the preparation of land use plans;  

 Providing guidance and assistance in the preparation of land acquisition requests;  

 Working with willing sellers from the initial explanations of federal acquisition options to the 

final acquisition; 

 Preparing responses to official information requests from a variety of sources; 

 Investigating and resolving encroachment issues; 

 Developing and maintaining tools that inform the decision-making process; 

 Working collaboratively with the National Park Service, Bureau of Land Management, and 

(Forest Service) to acquire land for the protection and conservation of large, connected natural 

areas; and  

 Creating, maintaining, and updating geospatial maps and supporting biological databases. 
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Moosehorn NWR, ME—In 2015, the Service acquired a 277-acre 

tract that abuts Hobart Stream. This acquisition will enhance 

Service efforts to restore this former salmon spawning stream. 

Lower Rio Grande Valley NWR, TX—In FY 

2015, the Service acquired a conservation 

easement through a multi-partner land 

exchange.  The Conservation Fund and the 

Friends of the Wildlife Corridor have been 

long-term conservation partners and were 

instrumental in the Service’s exchange of an 

isolated 2,701-acre tract with marginal wildlife 

value for a 7,428-acre conservation easement 

containing an expanse of woodlands, open 

pasture, and numerous pothole wetlands. 

Securing this property not only benefits 

resident wildlife and migratory birds, but it 

also is one of the most significant actions taken 

for the recovery of the critically endangered 

ocelot in Texas. The property supports one of 

the last two remaining breeding populations of 

ocelots, and provides important corridor 

connections to more than 10,000 acres of 

Service and privately-owned properties that in 

recent years have supported ocelots. 

 

 

 

Land Protection Planning 

Service staff evaluate potential land acquisitions to support the strategic growth of the National Wildlife 

Refuge System.  This activity supports the development of Land Protection Plans (LPPs), a key function 

in implementing the Service’s Strategic Growth Policy. The LPP process does not necessarily result in 

recommending the fee acquisition of land; 

often acquisition of conservation easements 

can accomplish habitat conservation goals.  

 

The LPP process may begin when refuge field 

stations, local governments, and other 

conservation partners suggest areas for added 

protection for migratory birds and other 

important species. If there is enough local 

support and interest, the Service may start the 

process for developing an LPP. In some cases, 

LPPs will be prepared to establish new refuges 

or, more likely, to expand existing refuges to 

address the needs of fish, wildlife, and plant 

communities. Specific activities include 

gathering background data; coordinating with 

State and local entities; involving the public; 

analyzing ecological, legal, and financial 

issues; and printing and distributing draft and 

final plan documents.  By using landscape-scale conservation planning aids such as models of species-

habitat interactions and decision support tools, Service staff can prioritize conservation and/or 

management actions needed to support or attain sustainable fish and wildlife populations at desired levels. 

Coordinating local actions with State and regional conservation goals improves the success of conserving 

large, connected natural areas. By working together, the Service and our conservation partners can 

accomplish much more than by working as separate entities.  

 

The Planning program is complemented by the Service’s Partners for Fish and Wildlife program, through 
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which the Service works with hundreds of private landowners annually on habitat restoration and 

enhancement projects on their lands. These projects connect and extend high-quality habitats, restore 

landscapes, and sustain high priority Federal trust species populations.  

 

Exchanges 

Land exchanges provide unique opportunities to work in partnership with other Federal agencies and 

State and local governments, private landowners and organizations, and local and national conservation 

groups.  Land exchange projects leverage the collective expertise of these partners to conserve critical 

habitat for a variety of fish and wildlife within the Refuge System, decrease habitat fragmentation, and 

provide public access to natural areas to hunt, fish, photograph and observe wildlife, and participate in 

environmental education and interpretation.   

 

The Service estimates that $1,362,500 will be needed for acquisition costs for exchanges of at least 

274,600 acres.  Exchanges may involve on-going expenditures over a period of years. 

 

A table following land acquisition project descriptions lists the National Wildlife Refuge, Waterfowl 

Production Area, Wetland Management District, and Alaska Native Corporation properties that are part of 

ongoing land exchange projects or are potential 2017 land exchange projects. 

 

Inholdings / Emergencies and Hardships 

The Service uses funding in this activity to expedite purchases of smaller tracts of land from willing 

sellers for three categories: inholdings, emergencies, and hardships. The Service defines any land within 

an approved acquisition boundary as an inholding. The Service frequently uses inholdings funding to 

purchase lands that connect with private or State-conserved lands to create larger contiguous blocks of 

protected wildlife habitat. An 

emergency that may be best addressed 

with land acquisition from a willing 

seller could be a proposed subdivision 

development or a conversion to 

agricultural uses that would result in 

the permanent loss of wildlife habitat. 

Funding is also used to purchase lands 

where the owner is experiencing 

financial hardship and must quickly 

sell his or her land that is within an 

approved refuge acquisition boundary. 

Historically, hardship cases include 

Alaskan Native Corporations that need 

to raise additional Tribal funds and 

older couples who faced significant 

medical expenses and needed to raise 

money by selling their land. This small 

amount of funding allows the Service 

to capitalize on emergent opportunities 

to conserve habitat. 

 

Use of Residual LWCF Funds 

Federal land acquisition projects sometimes have small amounts of funds remaining after land has been 

acquired.  These residual funds are insufficient to acquire additional land.  The Service reallocates 

residual project funds of less than $50,000 to the Inholdings line item to be used to protect other lands 

Buenos Aires NWR, AZ—In July 2015, the Service purchased 5.46 acres 

of grassland and savannah habitat with Inholding Funds. The parcel is 

surrounded on all sides by Refuge lands. Because of this acquisition, the 

Service can more efficiently and effectively manage its land interest at the 

Refuge. In addition, the parcel has the potential for supporting a self-

sustaining population of endangered masked bobwhite. 
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Silvio O. Conte NF&WR—A 762-acre conservation easement near Canaan, NH, will protect 

wildlife habitat and provide public recreational opportunities. 

that do not have project funding.  This shift enables the Service to acquire valuable wildlife habitat within 

approved refuge acquisition boundaries that becomes available for acquisition between appropriations 

cycles.  (Projects funded in 2009 and some 2010 projects are excluded from the policy due to existing 

reprogramming restrictions.) 

Sportsmen and Recreational Access 
This activity provides funding for acquisition of small parcels of land to conserve important wildlife 

habitat that also provide recreational opportunities, including hunting and fishing.  Refuges that do not 

have project funding, but have willing sellers, may request funds to acquire land to provide public access 

for wildlife-dependent recreation, such as wildlife observation, photography, environmental education, 

and interpretation. The Service will be able to acquire choice lands quickly and make them accessible to 

young people and the country’s growing urban population that lives within an hour’s drive of a national 

wildlife refuge. 

 

Federal Refuges/Projects 

This activity funds individual land acquisition projects. Each year the Service acquires land in fee title or 

conservation easement through LWCF. The acquired lands provide habitat for wildlife and often enhance 

resource management capability. Fee title acquisitions generate economic benefits for local communities 

and provide the public with opportunities to hunt, fish, observe and photograph wildlife, and enjoy 

environmental education and interpretation.  

 

FY 2015 acquisition highlights include:  

 

Silvio O. Conte National Fish and Wildlife Refuge, Connecticut, Massachusetts, New Hampshire and 

Vermont 

The Service, with help 

from the National 

Wildlife Refuge 

Association, established 

the Mascoma River 

Division of the Silvio 

O. Conte National Fish 

and Wildlife Refuge in 

Canaan, New 

Hampshire. The 762-

acre conservation 

easement was acquired 

through a combination 

of project funding and a 

donation from the 

landowner, Bear Hill 

Conservancy Trust. 

 

The property is nestled within a large, unfragmented forest block containing a suite of rare species, 

exemplary natural communities, and valuable habitat for migrating and breeding birds. It is dominated by 

northern hardwood forest interspersed with small amounts of wetland, grassland, and open water habitat. 

The addition is within a core area or range of many species of conservation concern, including brook 

trout, American woodcock, black-throated blue warbler, blackburnian warbler, purple finch, 

blackthroated green warbler, wood thrush, Canada warbler, and chestnutsided warbler. The Service 

acquired the right to manage the habitat for wildlife and provide public access for compatible wildlife-

dependent outdoor recreation.  
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Northern Tallgrass Prairie National Wildlife Refuge, Iowa and Minnesota 

The Service, in cooperation with the Iowa Natural Heritage Foundation, acquired a 150-acre tract in 

northwestern Iowa that permanently conserves 121 acres of remnant tallgrass prairie, 14 acres of wetland, 

and 1.25 miles of the Little Sioux River. In the 1940s, the Little Sioux River area was identified as one of 

the best native prairie sites in Iowa, and remains significant today. The tract holds potential for monarch 

butterfly habitat, recovery of the threatened prairie bush clover that exists in a county-protected area north 

of the acquired tract, and many nesting grassland birds such as dickcissel. 

 

Willapa National Wildlife Refuge, Washington 

The Service acquired 392 acres of timberland at the southernmost end of Willapa Bay, which will 

contribute to the protection and overall health of the Willapa Bay watershed, the second largest estuary on 

the Pacific coast. This property also has great potential for western red cedar forest restoration to achieve 

late-successional, old-growth quality, creating habitat that would benefit a wide variety of species. 

 

The property encompasses 

areas of riparian forest and 

some forested wetlands. The 

forested areas provide 

habitat for the marbled 

murrelet, currently federally 

listed as threatened, as well 

as the northern spotted owl, 

black bear, black-tailed 

deer, Roosevelt elk, bats, 

bobcats, and grouse.  The 

cool, wet climate makes the 

area a hotspot of amphibian 

diversity. 

 

Wallkill River National Wildlife Refuge, New Jersey 

The Service acquired over 18 acres of wetland, forest, and open field habitat at Wallkill River National 

Wildlife Refuge. The tract’s relatively small size belies its importance to wildlife and water quality in the 

area. The natural spring-fed pond and upland wetlands on the newly acquired tract are integrally linked to 

the wetland ecosystem on adjacent existing refuge lands. The tract’s wetlands drain onto meadowlands on 

the refuge, which provide ideal habitat for the federally threatened bog turtle. Forested habitats surround 

and buffer the pond and wetlands, helping maintain high water quality. The tract’s open fields also 

provide habitat for a variety of nesting grassland bird species. 

 

Land Acquisition Projects for FY 2017 

The FY 2017 request includes 34 proposed land acquisition projects totaling almost 105,000 acres that are 

funded from discretionary and mandatory sources.  The projects represent two selection processes: 

Collaborative Landscape Planning (CLP) and Core. 

 

Collaborative Landscape Planning (CLP) 
The national CLP priority projects contained in this document reflect the collaborative efforts between the 

Departments of Interior and Agriculture in specific focal areas. 

 

As part of the landscape program, Interior bureaus collaborated extensively with the Forest Service and 

with government and local community partners to plan projects to achieve the highest priority shared 

landscape-scale conservation goals.  An interagency team of BLM, FWS, NPS, and USFS experts 

View of Willapa Bay from newly acquired property. Credit: Charles Parrott, USFWS. 
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Everglades Headwaters NWR and CA, FL—The Service acquired nearly 1,500 fee acres and 

over 4,200 conservation easements acres in 2015 through donation and purchase. The 

preservation of a variety of habitats benefits many species, including sandhill cranes. 

identified a number of ecosystems throughout the Nation where high priority shared conservation goals 

could be achieved based on existing locally-driven conservation efforts.  The prospective projects were 

evaluated according to criteria that included: 

 Process: Ensure proposals are community-driven, collaborative, and cost-effective; 

 Outcome: Ensure proposals contribute to informed, science-based, important local landscape-

scale outcomes, so that Federal resources strategically achieve land management objectives; 

 Urgency: Ensure funding decisions acknowledge where funds much be spent sooner rather than 

later to achieve outcomes or prevent harm, versus areas where outcomes could be achieved even 

if funding were postponed; and, 

 Contribution to National/Regional Priorities: Ensure outcome goals contribute to regional and 

national priorities. 

 

After analyzing the results of this process, bureau directors advised the Secretary on the development of 

the final CLP acquisitions to be incorporated in the integrated land acquisition lists. 

 

Core Projects 

The Service uses several tools, including conservation design, to implement its 2014 Strategic Growth 

Policy. Conservation design combines geospatial data with biological information and models to create 

maps and other tools that evaluate every acre of habitat’s potential to support a fish, wildlife, or plant 

population.  The Service also works collaboratively with conservation partners to determine the kind, 

quality, and configuration of the needed habitat.  With these tools and data, the Service can determine the 

current habitat-acre capability and what it needs to achieve specific biological objectives or outcomes. 

 
The land acquisition projects proposed for the FY 2017 Budget reflect additional important factors, 

including contribution of leveraged funds, conservation partner participation, and urgency of project 

completion to protect natural areas from development or other incompatible uses.  The proposed projects 

support the Service’s mission-oriented priorities. 

 

The list below is the current set of land acquisition proposals, in priority order, that has been vetted and 

approved by Service and Departmental leadership to meet the high priority programmatic needs of the 

Service. The project descriptions following the list provide details about the resource values of the lands 

and waters proposed for addition to the Department’s network of conservation lands.  
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FY 2017 LWCF Discretionary Funding 

Rank State(s) Collaborative Landscape or Core\Project Name 
Requested 

Funding 
Type of 
Project 

1 
CLP: Islands Forest at Risk 

  HI CLP: Islands Forest at Risk: Hakalau Forest NWR $6,200,000  CLP 

2 ND/SD Dakota Grassland Conservation Area $8,000,000  Core 

3 
CLP: High Divide 

  MT CLP: High Divide:  Red Rock Lakes NWR $2,000,000  CLP 

4 ND/SD Dakota Tallgrass Prairie Wildlife Management Area $3,000,000  Core 

5 

CLP: Rivers of the Chesapeake 
  MD CLP: Rivers of the Chesapeake: Blackwater NWR $1,200,000  CLP 

VA CLP: Rivers of the Chesapeake: James River NWR $900,000  CLP 

6 FL Everglades Headwaters NWR and Conservation Area $2,500,000  Core 

7 
CLP: National Trails System 

  PA CLP: National Trails System: Cherry Valley NWR $2,200,000  CLP 

8 AR Cache River NWR $1,406,000  Core 

9 IA/ MN Northern Tallgrass Prairie NWR $500,000  Core 

10 TX Lower Rio Grande Valley NWR $1,500,000  Core 

11 
CLP: Florida-Georgia Longleaf Pine 

  FL CLP: Florida-Georgia Longleaf Pine: St. Marks NWR $2,500,000  CLP 

12 NC/TN Mountain Bogs NWR $478,000  Core 

13 MA/NH/CT/VT Silvio O. Conte NFWR $1,009,000  Core 

14 
Pathways to the Pacific 

  WA CLP: Pathways to the Pacific: Willapa NWR $991,000  CLP 

15 MT Montana NWRs $1,500,000  Core 

 
Subtotal, Line Item Projects (Core) $19,893,000  

 

 
Subtotal, Line Item Projects (CLP) $15,991,000  

 Total Line Item Projects - Discretionary $35,884,000  
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FY 2017 LWCF Mandatory Funding 

Rank State(s) Collaborative Landscape or Core\Project Name 
Requested 

Funding 
Type of 
Project 

16 
CLP: Islands Forest at Risk 

  HI CLP: Islands Forest at Risk: Hakalau Forest NWR $8,000,000  CLP 

17 FL Everglades Headwaters NWR and Conservation Area $1,457,000  Core 

18 CA North Central Valley Wildlife Management Area $1,500,000  Core 

19 MT Montana NWRs $4,500,000  Core 

20 KS Flint Hills Conservation Area $1,500,000  Core 

21 
CLP: Rivers of the Chesapeake 

  

VA 
CLP:  Rivers of the Chesapeake: Rappahannock River 
Valley NWR $8,500,000  CLP 

22 MA/NH/CT/ VT Silvio O. Conte NFWR $4,328,000  Core 

23 ND/SD Dakota Grasslands Conservation Area $5,032,000  Core 

24 
CLP: National Trails System 

  ID CLP: National Trails System: Grays Lake NWR $1,000,000  CLP 

25 ND/SD Dakota Tallgrass Prairie Wildlife Management Area $5,000,000  Core 

26 MN/IA/WS/IL Upper Mississippi River NWFR $2,000,000  Core 

27 
CLP: Florida-Georgia Longleaf Pine 

  FL CLP: Florida-Georgia Longleaf Pine: St. Marks NWR $4,500,000  CLP 

28 ID/UT/WY Bear River Watershed Conservation Area $5,000,000  Core 

29 
CLP: Southern Blue Ridge 

  NC/TN CLP: Southern Blue Ridge: Mountain Bogs NWR $12,600,000  CLP 

30 TX Balcones Canyonlands NWR $4,500,000  Core 

31 

Pathways to the Pacific 
  WA CLP: Pathways to the Pacific: Steigerwald Lake NWR $2,649,000  CLP 

OR CLP: Pathways to the Pacific: Tualatin River NWR  $2,000,000  CLP 

WA/OR CLP: Pathways to the Pacific: Julia Butler Hansen 
Refuge for the Columbian White-Tailed Deer $360,000  CLP 

 

Subtotal, Line Item Projects (Core) $34,817,000  
 

 

Subtotal, Line Item Projects (CLP) $39,609,000  
 Total Line Item Projects - Mandatory $74,426,000  
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2017 Potential Land Exchange Projects 
 

STATE POTENTIAL EXCHANGES 
ACRES TO BE 

ACQUIRED 
MANAGEMENT 
COSTS 

ALASKA Arctic NWR - Kaktovik Inupiat Corporation 2,000 $10,000  

ALASKA Izembek NWR - State of Alaska 52,000 $150,000  

ALASKA Kenai NWR - CIRI 3,000 $10,000  

ALASKA Selawik NWR - NANA Corp. 30,000 $80,000  

ALASKA Yukon Delta NWR - Aniak Undetermined $10,000  

ALASKA Yukon Delta NWR - Cherfornak 40,000 $10,000  

ALASKA Yukon Delta NWR - Chevak 30,000 $15,000  

ALASKA Yukon Delta NWR - Kotlik Undetermined $25,000  

ALASKA Yukon Delta NWR - Napakiak 55,000 $65,000  

ALASKA Yukon Delta NWR - Napaskiak 45,000 $15,000  

ALASKA Yukon Delta NWR - NIMA Corp 5,000 $10,000  

ALASKA Yukon Delta NWR - Scammon Bay 3,600 $10,000  

ARKANSAS Cache River NWR 255 $10,000  

ARKANSAS Felsenthal NWR 44.27 $15,000  

ARKANSAS Felsenthal NWR 185 $20,000  

CALIFORNIA Don Edwards San Francisco Bay NWR 7 $20,000  

COLORADO Arapaho NWR 45 $10,000  

COLORADO Rocky Mountain Arsenal NWR 10 $10,000  

FLORIDA Arthur R. Marshall Loxahatchee NWR 2,586 $20,000  

GEORGIA Bond Swamp NWR 188 $10,000  

GEORGIA Savannah NWR 10 $5,000  

ILLINOIS Cypress Creek NWR 109 $20,000  

ILLINOIS Cypress Creek NWR 109 $20,000  

INDIANA Patoka River NWR 16 $20,000  

INDIANA Patoka River NWR Undetermined $20,000  

LOUISIANA Big Branch Marsh NWR 5 $5,000  

LOUISIANA Bogue Chitto NWR 4 $2,000  

LOUISIANA Delta NWR 816 $10,000  

MAINE Moosehorn NWR 1,500 $50,000  

MAINE Rachel Carson NWR 47 $5,000  

MASSACHUSETTS Monomoy NWR 2 $25,000  

MASSACHUSETTS Oxbow NWR 20 $10,000  

MICHIGAN Shiawassee NWR 302 $50,000  

MINNESOTA Pope County WPA  40 $10,000  

MINNESOTA Stearns County WPA 20 $10,000  

MINNESOTA Tamarac NWR 10 $10,000  

MINNESOTA Upper Mississippi River NW&FR 2 $10,000  
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STATE POTENTIAL EXCHANGES 
ACRES TO BE 

ACQUIRED 
MANAGEMENT 
COSTS 

MISSOURI Neosho NFH 2 $10,000  

MONTANA Pablo NWR 2 $10,000  

NEVADA Stillwater NWR 272 $20,000  

NEW JERSEY E. B. Forsythe NWR 1 $10,000  

NEW JERSEY Wallkill NWR 10 $10,000  

NORTH CAROLINA Mackay Island NWR 383 $10,000  

NORTH DAKOTA Various North Dakota WPAs & WMAs 100 $80,000  

OREGON Hart Mountain NAR  40 $40,000  

SOUTH DAKOTA Various South Dakota WPAs & WMDs 160 $55,000  

TEXAS 
Lower Rio Grande Valley  - Hildalgo Co Irrigation 
District #3 

5 $5,000  

TEXAS 
Lower Rio Grande Valley Cameron County 
CCRMA 

73 $10,000  

TEXAS Lower Rio Grande Valley NWR - Brownsville (207) 17 $5,000  

TEXAS 
Lower Rio Grande Valley NWR - Champion Bend 
(284) 

82 $10,000  

TEXAS Lower Rio Grande Valley NWR - Shuster 80 $20,000  

TEXAS 
Lower Rio Grande Valley NWR - Jeronimo Banco 
(286) 

288 $15,000  

TEXAS 
Lower Rio Grande Valley NWR - Jeronimo Banco 
(286a)  

11 $5,000  

TEXAS Lower Rio Grande Valley NWR - Palo Blanco (253) 30 $5,000  

TEXAS 
Lower Rio Grande Valley NWR - Phillips Banco 
(279)  

338 $20,000  

TEXAS Lower Rio Grande Valley NWR - Villanueva 405 $20,000  

TEXAS Lower Rio Grande Valley NWR FM 800 6 $2,000  

TEXAS Trinity River NWR - Sheppy Land Company 4 $2,500  

UTAH Bear River MBR 21 $10,000  

VERMONT Silvio O. Conte NFWR 100 $25,000  

WASHINGTON Willapa NWR 86 $71,000  

WISCONSIN Dane County WPA 13 $10,000  

WISCONSIN Necedah WMA (Legacy/Youngs) 61 $25,000  

WISCONSIN Necedah WMA (Eagle's Nest) 5 $10,000  

WISCONSIN Necedah WMA (Wetherby) 107 $15,000  

WISCONSIN Upper MS River NWFR - WI DOT Undetermined $25,000  

Total Exchange Acres and Management Costs 274,633.93 $1,362,500  
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Standard Form 300

Program and Financing (in millions of dollars) 2015 2016 2017

Identification Code 010-18-14-5020 Actual Estimate Estimate

Combined Schedule (X)

Obligations by program activity:

0001 Land Acquisition Management 12 12 15

0002 Exchanges 1 1 1

0003 Emergencies, Hardships, and Inholdings 5 5 5

0004 Highlands Conservation Act 0 8 2

0005 Land Acquisitions 39 43 60

0006 Sportsmen and Recreational Access 0 2 26

0007 Land Protection Planning 0 0 1

0799 Total direct obligations 57 71 110

0801   Land Acquisition (Reimbursable) 2 1 1

0900 Total new obligations 59 72 111

Budgetary resources:

Unobligated balance:

1000     Unobligated balance brought forward, Oct 1 46 37 36

1021     Recoveries of prior year unpaid obligations 1 1 1

1050   Unobligated balance (total) 47 38 37

Budget authority:

Appropriations, discretionary:

1101 Appropriation LWCF [014-5005] 48 69 59

1160 Appropriation, discretionary (total) 48 69 59

Appropriations, mandatory:

1221 Appropriations transferred from other acct [014-5005] 0 0 79

1260 Appropriations, mandatory (total) 0 0 79

Spending authority from offsetting collections, discretionary:

1700 Collected 2 1 1

1701 Change in uncollected payments, Federal sources -1 0 0

1750 Spending auth from offsetting collections, disc (total) 1 1 1

1900 Budget authority (total) 49 70 60

1930 Total budgetary resources available 96 108 176

Memorandum (non-add) entries:

1941 Unexpired unobligated balance, end of year 37 36 65

Change in obligated balance:

Unpaid obligations:

3000 Unpaid obligations, brought forward, Oct 1 22 16 23

3010 Obligations incurred, unexpired accounts 59 72 111

3020 Outlays (gross) -64 -64 -100

3040 Recoveries of prior year unpaid obligations, unexpired -1 -1 -1

3050 Unpaid obligations, end of year 16 23 33

Uncollected payments:

3060 Uncollected pymts, Fed sources, brought forward, Oct 1 -3 -2 -2

3070 Change in uncollected pymts, Fed sources, unexpired 1 0 0

3090 Uncollected pymts, Fed sources, end of year -2 -2 -2

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

LAND ACQUISITION
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Standard Form 300

Program and Financing (in millions of dollars) 2015 2016 2017

Identification Code 010-18-14-5020 Actual Estimate Estimate

Memorandum (non-add) entries:

3100 Obligated balance, start of year 19 14 21

3200 Obligated balance, end of year 14 21 31

Budget authority and outlays, net:

Discretionary:

4000 Budget authority, gross 49 70 60

Outlays, gross:

4010 Outlays from new discretionary authority 24 29 25

4011 Outlays from discretionary balances 40 35 43

4020 Outlays, gross (total) 64 64 68

Offsets against gross budget authority and outlays:

Offsetting collections (collected) from:

4030  Federal sources -2 -1 -1

Additional offsets against gross budget authority only:

4050 Change in uncollected pymts, Fed sources, unexpired 1 0 0

4070 Budget authority, net (discretionary) 48 69 59

4080 Outlays, net (discretionary) 62 63 67

Mandatory:

4090 Budget authority, gross 0 0 79

Outlays, gross:

4100 Outlays from new mandatory authority 0 0 32

4160 Budget authority, net (mandatory) 0 0 79

4170 Outlays, net (mandatory) 0 0 32

4180 Budget authority, net (total) 48 69 138

4190 Outlays, net (total) 62 63 99

Object Classification (O)

Direct obligations:

11.1 Full-time permanent 6 6 7

12.1 Civilian personnel benefits 2 2 3

23.1 Rental payments to GSA 1 1 1

25.2 Other services from non-Federal sources 3 3 4

25.3 Other goods and services from Federal sources 2 2 2

32.0 Land and structures 43 57 93

99.0 Subtotal, obligations, Direct obligations 57 71 110

Reimbursable obligations:

32.0 Land and structures 2 1 1

99.9 Total new obligations 59 72 111

Employment Summary (Q)

1001 Direct civilian full-time equivalent employment 75 78 94

LAND ACQUISITION

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
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